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Building Safety Webcast Series 
Testing and Inspection of Fire Alarm Systems 

Webcast Q&A 
 

The information contained herein is for informational purposes only as a service to the 
public, and is not to be considered as professional advice or a substitute for 
professional advice. The materials on this presentation do not constitute professional 
advice and do not necessarily reflect the opinions of Tyco.  

Tyco assumes no liability for the use or interpretation of information contained herein. 
This presentation is provided "as is" and “as available” with any and all faults and 
without warranty of any kind, either expressed or implied, including, but not limited 
to, the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, 
accuracy, or non-infringement. 

Note: All mentions of NFPA 72® in this document refer to the 2013 Edition 
of the code. 

  

Q: Does NFPA 72® require periodic replacement of smoke detectors? 

A: NFPA does not require smoke detectors to be replaced after any fixed time period. 
As long as the detector is functioning properly and passes the NFPA specified testing, 
sensitivity testing and inspection program, NFPA does not require the detector to be 
replaced.  

 

Q: Does NFPA 72® specify the maximum number of tests that can be 
conducted on a device? For example, can a smoke detector be tested 3-4 
times a year? 

A: NFPA requires that at minimum every device be visually inspected and 
operationally tested at least once per year, although some devices may require semi-
annual or quarterly inspection. Beyond this requirement, you may test your system 
and peripherals as often as desired. It is advisable to contact the product manufacturer 
for any additional recommendations. 

 

Q: Are there any NFPA requirements to synchronize fire alarm and sprinkler 
zones within a building? 

A: No – there is no requirement for sprinkler and fire alarm system zones to be 
synchronized.   
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Q:  Does NFPA 72® require systems to be re-tested after a programming 
change is implemented at the panel?  

A: Yes –NFPA 72® requires testing as outlined in section 14.4.2.4.  

14.4.2.4 When changes are made to site-specific software, the following shall 
apply: 
(1) All functions known to be affected by the change, or identified by a means 
that indicates changes, shall be 100 percent tested. 
(2) In addition, 10 percent of initiating devices that are not directly affected by 
the change, up to a maximum of 50 devices, also shall be tested and correct 
system operation shall be verified. 
(3) A revised record of completion in accordance with 7.5.6 shall be prepared to 
reflect these changes. 

 

Q:  Do NFPA standards specify detector sensitivity ranges based on where 
the unit is installed? 

A: No, NFPA does not specify installed detector sensitivity settings. The sensitivity 
setting for a detector is determined by the fire alarm system engineer based on the 
environment and the desired response time of the fire alarm system.  

When creating the system design and specifications, the engineer will define when the 
fire alarm system should activate based on the characteristics of the room and the 
anticipated fire size. For example, in one area of the facility the engineer might specify 
that the system should alarm very quickly in response to light smoke build up and 
very small fires. In this case, the detector would be set to a high level of sensitivity. In 
another area, such as a manufacturing area which may have heat, dust, or smoke from 
processes like welding, the detector sensitivity may be set lower to help avoid 
nuisance alarms.  

Q:  Are battery tests required? Or is it sufficient to show the battery 
calculations? 

A: Battery tests and inspections are required. NFPA 72® spells out all of the 
requirements for inspecting and testing of the batteries and associated chargers in 
Section 14.4.3.2(9). 

Q:  Is it mandatory to connect initiating devices to releasing service panels? 

A: In accordance with NFPA, if the devices are specifically to activate a releasing 
agent, for example clean agent, then yes, the devices would need to connect to a 
releasing panel. The solenoid and coil supervision modules for the releasing agent 
would also need to be tied to the releasing panel. 

Q:  What are the NFPA requirements for voice intelligibility when installing 
an audio system? 

A: The intelligibility requirement has been removed from the 2013 Edition of NFPA 72® 
and the code no longer requires intelligibility testing to meet a specific measurement 
as was necessary in past editions.  Section 18.4.10.4 states “Intelligibility shall not be 
required to be determined through quantitative measurements.” 
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Q:  What are the testing requirements when integrating the fire alarm with 
other building systems? 

A: Section 21.2.11 NFPA 72® provides guidance for these requirements:  
 

“Where non-fire alarm systems are interconnected to the fire alarm system 
using a network or other digital communication technique, a signal (e.g., 
heartbeat, poll, ping, query) shall be generated between the fire alarm system 
and the non-fire alarm system. Failure of the fire alarm system to receive 
confirmation of the transmission shall cause a trouble signal to indicate within 
200 seconds.” 

 

Q:  What are the NFPA requirements for horn / strobe combination unit 
spacing? 

A: Spacing for combination devices is not specified by NFPA. However, the 
requirements for the audibility and intelligibility of the horn and the strobe candela 
output must all be met.  

Q:  The NFPA provides spacing guidance for use when installing heat 
detectors. However, similar guidance is not provided for point type smoke 
detectors. Why not? 
 
A: NFPA 72® does provide smoke detector spacing guidance in section 17.7.3.2.3.1: 
 

17.7.3.2.3.1* In the absence of specific performance-based design criteria, 
one of the following requirements shall apply: 
(1) The distance between smoke detectors shall not exceed a nominal spacing 
of 30 ft (9.1 m) and there shall be detectors within a distance of one-half the 
nominal spacing, measured at right angles from all walls or partitions 
extending upward to within the top 15 percent of the ceiling height. 
(2)*All points on the ceiling shall have a detector within a distance equal to or 
less than 0.7 times the nominal 30 ft (9.1 m) spacing (0.7S). 

 
Q:  Does NFPA state anything about custom built Annunciation LED panels 
i.e. MIMIC panels? Should they follow fire zone as defined in NFPA 101®? 

A: There is some guidance found within NFPA 72® for annunciators. In section 10.18.3 
we find the following; 
 

10.18.3* Annunciator Access and Location. 
10.18.3.1 All required annunciation means shall be readily accessible to 
responding personnel. 
10.18.3.2 All required annunciation means shall be located as required by the 
authority having jurisdiction to facilitate an efficient response to the situation. 
10.18.4 Alarm Annunciation Display. Visible annunciators shall be capable 
of displaying all zones in alarm. 
10.18.4.1 If all zones in alarm are not displayed simultaneously, the zone of 
origin shall be displayed. 
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10.18.4.2 If all zones in alarm are not displayed simultaneously, there shall be 
an indication that other zones are in alarm. 
10.18.5* Annunciation Zoning. 
10.18.5.1 For the purpose of alarm annunciation, each floor of the building 
shall be considered as a separate zone. 
10.18.5.2 For the purposes of alarm annunciation, if a floor of the building is 
subdivided into multiple zones by fire or smoke barriers and the fire plan for 
the protected premises allows relocation of occupants from the zone of origin 
to another zone on the same floor, each zone on the floor shall be annunciated 
separately. 
10.18.5.3 Where the system serves more than one building, each building 
shall be annunciated separately. 

 
Q: Is panel to panel connection using IP allowed by NFPA 72®? 
 
A: NFPA 72® 2013 currently limits how IP can be utilized to connect control units. The 

forthcoming 2016 edition of NFPA 72® is expected to address IP communications, so 
stay tuned. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NFPA is the holder of numerous registered trademarks and service marks, including but not limited to NFPA 72® and NFPA 101®.The 
extracted portions of NFPA 72® that appear in this document are © Copyright of NFPA. These portions might be accompanied by 
explanatory commentary and other supplementary materials. The commentary and supplementary materials are not a part of NFPA 
72® and do not constitute formal interpretations of the NFPA and do not necessarily represent the official position of the NFPA or its 
technical committees. 

© Copyright 2015 Tyco Fire Products, LP. All rights reserved. 
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